Al21/24
D’ALIMONTE

CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG
271 SANDWICH ST S, AMHERSTBURG, ONTARIO N9V 2A5

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

In the matter of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, as amended, and, in the matter of application for
minor variance by:

Ryan D’Alimonte, c/o Donato DiGiovanni, Agent

TAKE NOTICE THAT application for minor variance under the above-noted file will be heard by
the TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT on the date, time and place
shown below:

Amherstburg Council Chambers, 271 Sandwich St. S., Amherstburg, ON
Wednesday, July 3, 2024 at 8:00 A.M. (morning)

This is a public hearing for the purpose of hearing evidence in support of or in opposition to the
above-noted application. If you are aware of any person interested in or affected by this
application who has not received a copy of this notice you are asked to inform that person of this
hearing.

If you wish to attend the meeting by electronic means, you must register on-line at the Town of
Amherstburg website a minimum of 48 hours prior to the meeting time. Please go to the
Committee of Adjustment page at:

https://www.amherstburg.ca/en/town-hall/Committee-of-Adjustment.aspx

Alternatively, you may visit the Town website, search “Committee of Adjustment” using the search
feature provided and follow the Registration instructions located at the bottom of the Committee
of Adjustment page.

Upon completion of the on-line registration form, you will receive an automated email response
that will provide registration instructions that can be used to gain access to the electronic
Committee of Adjustment meeting at the specified date and time indicated above.

Public Comment Submission:
If you have comments on these applications, they may be forwarded in writing to the Secretary-
Treasurer either by mail or in person to:

Janine Mastronardi, Secretary-Treasurer
3295 Meloche Road

Amherstburg, ON

N9V 2Y8

Comments can also be submitted by email by 4:00 p.m. two nights before the hearing (Monday,
July 1, 2024) to the Planning Department, planning@amherstburg.ca. All public comments
received prior to the meeting by the above noted due date, will be read aloud at the beginning of
the relevant application.

This is a public hearing for the purpose of hearing evidence in support of or in opposition to the
above-noted application. If you are aware of any person interested in or affected by this
application who has not received a copy of this notice you are asked to inform that person of this
hearing. If you have comments on this application, they may be forwarded in writing to the
Secretary-Treasurer at the address shown above.

If you do not attend and are not represented at this hearing, the Committee may proceed in your
absence (including possible amendments to the original request). Except as otherwise provided
for in the Planning Act, you will not be entitled to any further notice of the proceedings.

If a specified person or any public body that files an appeal of a decision of the Town of
Amherstburg Committee of Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance does not make
written submission to the Town of Amherstburg Committee of Adjustment before it gives or
refuses to give a provisional minor variance, the Ontario Land Tribunal may dismiss the appeal.


https://www.amherstburg.ca/en/town-hall/Committee-of-Adjustment.aspx
mailto:planning@amherstburg.ca

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Town of Amherstburg Committee of Adjustment in
respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written request to Town of Amherstburg
Committee of Adjustment.

Location of Property: 94 Gore Street
(Roll No.: 3729-110-000-09600)

Purpose of Minor Variance Application A/21/24: The applicant is requesting relief from
Zoning By-law 1999-52, as amended, Section 12(3)(d) which requires a minimum interior
side yard width of 1.5 m, Section 12(3)(g) which permits a maximum lot coverage of 40%
and permission to build to a maximum height of 8.5 m to the ridge.

The applicant is proposing the construction of a new single detached dwelling with
attached garage with an interior side yard setback of 1.2 m, a total lot coverage 44.3% and
a 8.5 m height to the ridge. Therefore, the amount of relief requested is 4.3% in total lot
coverage, 0.3 min interior side yard setback and permission for a 8.5 m height to the ridge.

The subject property is designated Heritage Residential in the Town’s Official Plan and
zoned Residential Heritage (RH) Zone in the Town’s Zoning By-law.

Additional Information relating to the proposed application is available by contacting the Town of
Amherstburg Planning Offices by phone or email, during normal office hours, 8:30 a.m. to 4:30
p.m. or at the Town website www.amherstburg.ca.

Janine Mastronardi, Secretary-Treasurer
Town of Amherstburg Committee of Adjustment
3295 Meloche Road, Amherstburg, ON N9V2Y8

Dated: June 20, 2024
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NOTES:
Each copy of the application must be accompanied by a sketch, drawn to scale,
showing:

a) the boundaries and dimensions of the subject land;

b) the location, size and type of all existing and proposed buildings and
structures on the subject land, indicating the distance of the buiidings or
structures from the front yard lot ling, rear yard lot line and the side yard lot
lines;

O
~

the approximate location of all natural and artificial features on the subject
land and on land that is adjacent to the subject land that, in the opinion of the
applicant, may affect the application. Examples of features include buildings,
railways, roads, watercourses, drainage ditches, river or stream banks,
wetlands, wooded areas, wells and septic tanks/tile fields;

d) the current uses on land that is adjacent to the subject land;

e) the location, width and name of any roads within or abutting the subject land,
indicating whether it is an unopened road allowance, a public travelled road,
a private road or a right of way;

f) if access to the subject land is by water only, the location of the parking and
docking facilities to be used,;

Q) the location and nature of any easement affecting the subject land.

A minor variance application fee of $1191.00, along with an ERCA development
review fee of $200.00 (total of $1391.00 payable to the Town of Amherstburg), must
accompany your completed application.

Engineering review fees of $1500.00 per each time a file is reviewed may be
applicable as per Amherstburg’s User fee by-law,

if the subject lands are located within 120 m of a Provincially Significant Wetland,
Significant Woodland, Area of Natural or Scientific Interest or Significant Species at
Risk Habitat, the applicant may be required to complete a natural heritage review.
The initial pre-consultation cost of the natural heritage review is $565 and should
additional work, such as an Environmental Impact Assessment, be required, the
applicant will be responsible for all costs associated with review. Costs associated
with the review will be invoiced to the applicant through the Town of Amherstburg.
The applicant will be responsible for finding their own qualified biologist to complete
the Environmental Impact Assessment, if required, and will be responsible for all
costs associated with the assessment.
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Summary of Correspondence Received on
Proposed Minor Variance for A/21/24 — 94 Gore St.

Below is a summary of the comments received by the Planning Services Division for
A/21/24 as of June 25, 2024.

Essex Region Conservation Authority:

Please see below

Building Department:

e Building permits required

e Complete grading plan with services required

Window opening on side of buildings limited to 7% of wall. This will be
determined during plan review, window may require to be altered.

Heritage clearance required

Demolition permit required

Protection of neighbouring property

New foundation may require to be designed for angle of repose to not undermine
neighbouring foundation.

Infrastructure Services:

Infrastructure Services Department has reviewed A/21/24 — 94 Gore Street minor
variance application and offer the following comments:

e The existing storm sewers/drainage system where the subject property outlets
does not consider lot coverage beyond the scope of our zoning by-law.
Infrastructure Services does not support the lot coverage variance, as the
additional stormwater runoff may create adverse impacts on the surrounding
drainage system.

e All new driveway entrances or modifications to current driveway entrances will
require a Right-of-way Permit from the Town of Amherstburg and be constructed
in compliance with the current Driveway Alteration or Installation Policy.
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planning@erca.org
P.519.776.5209

June 25, 2024 F.519.776.8688

360 Fairview Avenue West
Ms. Janine Mastronardi Suite 311, Essex, ON N8M 1Y6
Planner

3295 Meloche Road
Amherstburg, ON
NIV 2Y8

Dear Ms. Janine Mastronardi:
RE: Application for Minor Variance A-21-24 94 GORE ST

ARN 372911000009600; PIN: 705550082
Applicant: D'ALIMONTE RYAN JOSEPH

The Town of Amherstburg has received Application for Minor Variance A-21-24 for the above noted
subject lands, which requests relief from Zoning By-law 1999-52, as amended, Section 12(3)(d) which
requires a minimum interior side yard width of 1.5 m, Section 12(3)(g) which permits a maximum lot
coverage of 40% and permission to build to a maximum height of 8.5 m to the ridge.

The applicant is proposing the construction of a new single detached dwelling with attached garage with
an interior side yard setback of 1.2 m, a total lot coverage 44.3% and a 8.5 m height to the ridge. Therefore,
the amount of relief requested is 4.3% in total lot coverage, 0.3 m in interior side yard setback and
permission for a 8.5 m height to the ridge.

The subject property is designated Heritage Residential in the Town's Official Plan and zoned Residential
Heritage (RH) Zone in the Town's Zoning By-law.

The following is provided as a result of our review of Application for Minor Variance A-21-24.

NATURAL HAZARDS AND REGULATORY RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER THE CONSERVATION
AUTHORITIES ACT, O. REG 686/21, PPS

The following comments reflect ERCA's role in protecting people and property from the threats of natural
hazards and regulating development hazards lands under Section 28 of the Conservation Authorities Act.

We have reviewed our floodline mapping for this area and it has been determined this site is not located
within a regulated area that is under the jurisdiction of the ERCA (Ontario Regulation 41/24 under the
Conservation Authorities Act). As a result, a permit is not required from ERCA for issues related to Section
28 of the Conservation Authorities Act.

\°
Essex Region ‘
Conservatlon Authorlty
Page 1 of 3 g the p for life

Amherstburg / Essex / Kingsville / Lakeshore / LaSalle / Leamington / Pelee Island / Tecumseh / Windsor



Ms. Janine Mastronardi
June 25, 2024

WATERSHED BASED RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY

The following comments are provided in an advisory capacity as a public commenting body on matters
related to watershed management.

SECTION 1.6.6.7 Stormwater Management (PPS, 2020)

It is understood that the Municipality implements maximum lot coverage standards through the
appropriate Zoning By-laws, which generally limits the footprint of structures on a parcel in terms of
percentages. These coverage limits vary with zoning, such that areas where higher density residential
development is allowable, the lot coverage limits are also greater than areas where only single family
residential is permissible. Similar to this, stormwater management designs account for varying amounts
of “percent imperviousness”; however, stormwater management design parameters make a best attempt
to account for the potential additional “hardscaping” that is likely to occur on a given parcel. It is
important to continue to make the distinction between “lot coverage” and “percent impervious” as the
former does not include the additional hardening elements that are likely to occur, such as paved
driveways, concrete and other hardening such as for patios and around various amenities like pools etc.

Based on the above, and as a result of stormwater management practitioners currently designing with
parameters that are anticipated to represent the drainage areas as “fully developed”, it is expected that
newer stormwater management systems are able to adequately convey and properly attenuate flows
based on values greater than the maximum lot coverage standards, such that the downstream receivers
are not negatively impacted. As a result, newer stormwater management systems have additional
resiliency than older systems.

The current request for relief from maximum lot coverage standards is within an “older” subdivision, which
may have been designed with much less conservative design parameters than what would be typical for
today’s standards. The ERCA acknowledges that the management and maintenance of the roads, storm
sewers and stormwater management facilities, once constructed in accordance with all applicable agency
approvals, lies with the Municipality. It is recommended that the Municipality consider the current state
of the existing development with respect to existing stormwater management infrastructure. Additionally,
with respect to the request for relief from maximum lot coverage standards, it is recommended that the
determination of any potential impacts / no negative impacts to the stormwater management system be
to the satisfaction of the Municipal Engineering/Public Works/Infrastructure Services department. Should
there be any changes to the function of the system, such as impacts related to regulated outflows,
reductions in water quality treatment, or floodproofing standards, an ERCA Permit/Clearance may be
required and such, further consultation with our office would be required prior to any approval.

&

W
Essex Region‘ .
Conservation Authority
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Ms. Janine Mastronardi
June 25, 2024

FINAL RECOMMENDATION

Our office has no objection to A-21-24.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,
= A—
Alicia Good
Watershed Planner
/ag
W —
Essex Region _
Conservation Authority
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Ambherstburg
Committee

of
Adjustment

July 03, 2024




Purpose of Application A/21/24

The applicant is requesting relief from Zoning By-law 1999-52, as amended, Section 12(3)(d) which requires @
minimum interior side yard width of 1.5 m, Section 12(3)(g) which permits a maximum lot coverage of 40% and
permission to build o a maximum height of 8.5 m to the ridge.

The applicant is proposing the construction of a new single detached dwelling with attached garage with an
interior side yard setback of 1.2 m, a total lot coverage 44.3% and a 8.5 m height to the ridge. Therefore, the

amount of relief requested is 4.3% in total lot coverage, 0.3 m in interior side yard setback and permission for a
8.5 m height to the ridge.

The subject property is designated Heritage Residential in the Town's Official Plan and zoned Residential
Heritage (RH) Zone in the Town's Zoning By-law.
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Policy Review

The subject property is designated Heritage Residential in the Town's Official Plan and zoned
Residential Heritage (RH) Zone in the Town’s Zoning By-law.

A policy review of the application has been completed by the Planning department
considering the following;

- Planning Act, R.S.0O. 1990
- Town Official Plan
- Town Zoning By-law 1999-52, as amended




Four Tests

From a planning perspective the Committee must determine if:
1) The requested variances conform with the intent of the relevant Official Plan policies;

2) The proposed variances maintain the intent of Comprehensive Zoning By-law 1999-52, as
amended;

3) The proposed variances are desirable or the appropriate development or use of the
land, building or structures; and

4) The requested variances would appear to be minor in nature.




Recommendation

That subject to Committee consideration of written and oral comments received at the meeting,
it is recommended that Application A/21/24 be deferred pending a Council decision regarding
the Heritage Conservation District report and by-law being considered at the Regular Councill
meeting on July 8, 2024.

If the Committee does not determine it appropriate to defer the application at this time it is
noted that from a planning perspective the Committee will have to determine if the proposed
minor variance passes the four tests of a minor variance and if any conditions are required;

]-
-

Do the requested variances conform with the intent of the relevant Official Plan policies;

Do the proposed variances maintain the intent of Comprehensive Zoning By-law 1999-52, as
amended;

Do the proposed variances change or not change the use of the land for residential
purposes and therefore cannot or can be considered appropriate; and

Do the requested variances would appear to be minor in nature?
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